Rev: 1.01  11/2000 1/38 © 2000, Giga Semiconductor, Inc.
Specifications cited are design targets and are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation contact your GSI representative. A
Advanced Information
GS8170S18/36/72B-333/300/275/250
1M x 18, 512K x 36, 256K x 72
16Mb Synchronous SRAM
333 MHz
1.8 V VDD

e
EE1
D1
Dddd
Bottom View
Side View
Rev: 1.01  11/2000 37/38 © 2000, Giga Semiconductor, Inc.
Specifications cited are design targets and are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation contact your GSI representative. A
Advanced Information
GS8170S18/36/72B-333/300/275/250
 Ordering Information—GSI Sigma RAM
Org Part Number1 Type Package Speed2
(MHz/ns)
TA
3
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-333 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 333/5 C
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-300 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 300/5.5 C
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-275 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 275/6 C
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-250 Common I/O ΣRAM  1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 250/6.7 C
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-333I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209 Pin BGA 333/5 I
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-300I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 300/5.5 I
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-275I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 275/6 I
256K x 72 GS8170S72B-250I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 250/6.7 I
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-333 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 333/5 C
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-300 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 300/5.5 C
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-275 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 275/6 C
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-250 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 250/6.7 C
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-333I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 333/5 I
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-300I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 300/5.5 I
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-275I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 275/6 I
512K x 36 GS8170S36B-250I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 250/6.7 I
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-333 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 333/5 C
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-300 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 300/5.5 C
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-275 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 275/6 C
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-250 Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 250/6.7 C
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-333I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 333/5 I
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-300I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 300/5.5 I
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-275I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 275/6 I
1Mx 18 GS8170S18B-250I Common I/O ΣRAM 1 mm Pitch, 209-Pin BGA 250/6.7 I
 Notes:
1. Customers requiring delivery in Tape and Reel should add the character “T” to the end of the part number. Example: GS817x72B-300T.
2. The speed column indicates the cycle frequency (MHz) of the device in Pipelined mode and the latency (ns) in Flow Through mode. Each
device is Pipeline/Flow Through mode selectable by the user.
3. TA = C = Commercial Temperature Range. TA = I = Industrial Temperature Range.
Rev: 1.01  11/2000 38/38 © 2000, Giga Semiconductor, Inc.
Specifications cited are design targets and are subject to change without notice. For latest documentation contact your GSI representative. A
Advanced Information
GS8170S18/36/72B-333/300/275/250
Revision History
Rev. Code: Old; New
Types of Changes
Format of Content